

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

\_\_\_\_\_ )  
 MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 16-967C  
Judge James F. Merow

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE**..... 4

**STATEMENT OF RELEVANT BACKGROUND**..... 5

I. THE ACA CREATED NEW MARKETPLACES TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HEALTHCARE TO PREVIOUSLY UNDER- AND UNINSURED POPULATIONS. .. 5

II. THE RCP WAS CREATED INTENTIONALLY AS AN INCENTIVE TO DRAW ENTITIES SUCH AS HEALTH OPTIONS INTO THE MARKETPLACE. .... 6

III. HEALTH OPTIONS IS A CO-OP QHP ISSUER THAT PARTICIPATED IN THE MAINE AND NEW HAMPSHIRE EXCHANGES. .... 8

IV. HEALTH OPTIONS OFFERED AFFORDABLE PREMIUMS RELYING ON THE RCP AS A HEDGE AGAINST MARKET INSTABILITY. .... 10

V. IN CONJUNCTION WITH POLITICAL MACHINATIONS AIMED AT UNDERMINING THE RCP, THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION ON ITS RISK CORRIDORS OBLIGATIONS HAS FLUCTUATED. .... 10

**STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS** ..... 13

**JURISDICTION**..... 18

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 20

**SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD** ..... 22

**ARGUMENT**..... 23

I. CONGRESS INTENDED RCP PAYMENTS TO BE MADE ANNUALLY AND IN FULL, WITHOUT REGARD TO BUDGET NEUTRALITY. .... 23

A. Congress Intended QHP Issuers to Receive Full Payment. .... 23

B. Congress Intended QHP Issuers to Receive or Remit Timely Annual Payments. .... 28

1. *The Text and Structure of the ACA Require Annual RCP Payment.* ..... 28

2. *Originally, HHS Correctly Interpreted the RCP to Require Timely Annual Payments Be Made to QHP Issuers.*..... 30

II. THE 2015 AND 2016 APPROPRIATIONS LEGISLATION DID NOT

NULLIFY OR MODIFY THE GOVERNMENT’S RCP OBLIGATIONS. .... 32

    A.    Congress Has Not Amended the RCP. .... 33

    B.    Congress’s Silence Should Not Be Construed As A Repeal. .... 37

III.    THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. .... 38

IV.    THIS COURT CAN GRANT HEALTH OPTIONS THE RELIEF SOUGHT. .... 40

**CONCLUSION..... 40**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albino v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 801 (2012) .....	19
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	37
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	23
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990) .....	29
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	36-37
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	22, 32
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	27
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	39
<i>DA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	38
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; E. R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer</i> , 648 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,	

No. 15-415 (2016).....39

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....33

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....40

*F.D.I.C. v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....28

*Fisher v. United States*,  
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 19-20

*Fluor Enters., Inc. v. United States*,  
64 Fed. Cl. 461 (2005) .....22, 32

*Gibney v. United States*,  
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) .....34, 40

*Global Computer Enters. v. United States*,  
88 Fed. Cl. 350 (2009) .....22, 32

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....38

*Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States*,  
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....19, 26, 33

*Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. F.A.A.*,  
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....19

*United States v. Jin Fuey Moy*,  
241 U.S. 394 (1916).....37

*Johnson v. United States*,  
80 Fed. Cl. 96 (2008) .....23

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... *passim*

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....36

*United States v. Langston*,  
188 U.S. 389 (1886).....34

*Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach*,  
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....20, 24

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
531 U.S. 230 (2001).....24

*McCarthy v. Bronson*,  
500 U.S. 136 (1991).....27

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....38

*Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo*,  
515 U.S. 291 (1995).....21, 29

*N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States*,  
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) ..... *passim*

*Santa Fe Pac. R. Co. v. United States*,  
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....23

*Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935).....38

*Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*  
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....27

*Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States*,  
113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), *aff'd*, 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....26

*Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.*,  
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....23

*Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter*,  
132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....26

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....26

*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012) .....40

*Sharp v. United States*,  
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....26

*Skidmore v. Swift*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....38

*Sullivan v. Stroop*,  
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....29

*Todd v. United States*,  
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19

*TVA v. Hill*,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....37

*United Sav. Ass’n. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....27

*United States v. Welden*,  
377 U.S. 95 (1964).....37

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,  
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 18-19

*United States v. Will*,  
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....37

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....21

**Statutes**

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act (Social Security Act Title XVIII pt. D) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115) .....7, 30

Tucker Act (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)).....18

The Affordable Care Act (“ACA”)<sup>1</sup> ..... *passim*

    § 1104.....24

    § 1322.....6

    § 1342 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 18062) ..... *passim*

    § 2713.....24

    § 2717.....24

    § 3007(p)(4)(C).....25

---

<sup>1</sup> Comprised of Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (March 23, 2010) and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (March 30, 2010).

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) (“2016 Spending Bill”) ..... 13

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) (“2015 Spending Bill”)..... 13

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 423.336 ..... 7, 30

45 C.F.R. § 153.20 ..... 1

45 C.F.R. § 153.500 ..... 16

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 ..... *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 153.530 ..... 7, 17, 31

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 ..... 1, 21, 28-29

**Federal Register**

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 76 Fed. Reg. 41930 (July 15, 2011) ..... 7, 26, 31

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, 77 Fed. Reg. 17220 (Mar. 23, 2012) ..... *passim*

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 (2014 Payment Rule), 78 Fed. Reg. 15410 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... *passim*

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 (2015 Payment Rule), 79 Fed. Reg. 13744 (Mar. 11, 2014)..... 12, 18

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 30240 (May 27, 2014)..... 12, 15

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016 (2016 Payment Rule), 80 Fed. Reg. 10750 (Feb. 27, 2015) ..... 12, 15

**Regulatory Guidance**

CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014) ..... *passim*

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014” (Oct. 1, 2015)..... 17

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014” (Nov. 19, 2015)..... 16-17

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015).....3, 12, 15, 17

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016).....12, 16

Press Release, The Energy and Commerce Committee, Obamacare Insurance  
Bailout Scheme, (Sept. 14, 2016), *available at*  
[https://energycommerce.house.gov/news-center/press-releases/ec-leaders-  
press-administration-lawsuit-scheme-circumvent-congress-and](https://energycommerce.house.gov/news-center/press-releases/ec-leaders-press-administration-lawsuit-scheme-circumvent-congress-and).....12, 16

**Legislative Materials**

161 Cong. Rec. S8420-S8421 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015).....35

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Prevention Act, S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013).....11, 35

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....35

S. Rep. 114-74 (2015)..... 35-36

**Other**

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....3

Rule 56(c) of the Rules of the United States Court of Federal Claims.....23

Cunningham, Paige W., “Rubio: Defund ACA for spending deal” (July 11,  
2013), *available at* [http://www.allsides.com/news/2013-07-11-1202/marco-  
rubio-says-he-wont-back-spending-deal-without-obamacare-cut](http://www.allsides.com/news/2013-07-11-1202/marco-rubio-says-he-wont-back-spending-deal-without-obamacare-cut) .....10

HHS, ASPE Research Brief, “Health Plan Choice and Premiums in the 2017  
Health Insurance Marketplace” (Oct. 24, 2016), *available at*  
[https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/212721/2017MarketplaceLandscape  
Brief.pdf](https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/212721/2017MarketplaceLandscapeBrief.pdf).....32

HHS, Office of Inspector General, “Medicare Part D Reconciliation Payments for  
2006 and 2007” (September 2009), *available at*  
<https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-08-00460.pdf>.....30

Kaiser Family Foundation, “2017 Premium Changes and Insurer Participation in  
the Affordable Care Act’s Health Insurance Marketplaces,” (Oct. 25, 2016),  
*available at* [http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/2017-premium-changes-  
and-insurer-participation-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-  
marketplaces/](http://kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/2017-premium-changes-and-insurer-participation-in-the-affordable-care-acts-health-insurance-marketplaces/) .....32

Press Release, “Rubio Introduces Bill Preventing Taxpayer-Funded Bailouts of  
Insurance Companies Under ObamaCare” (Nov. 19, 2013), *available at*  
[http://www.rubio.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=64576752-  
4106-41a2-9c50-f0cf0c5cc3c7](http://www.rubio.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=64576752-4106-41a2-9c50-f0cf0c5cc3c7) .....10

MedPAC, “Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System” (June 2015), *available at* <http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/chapter-6-sharing-risk-in-medicare-part-d-june-2015-report.pdf?sfvrsn=0> .....25

Marco Rubio, The Wall Street Journal, “Marco Rubio: No Bailouts for ObamaCare” (Nov. 18, 2013), *available at* <http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702303985504579205743008770218>.....11

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-447, Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (2015), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/669942.pdf>.....7, 22, 24

Weisman, Jonathan and Jeremy W. Peters, The New York Times, “Government Shuts Down in Budget Impasse” (Sept. 30, 2013), *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/01/us/politics/congress-shutdown-debate.html>.....11

Redhead, C. Stephen and Janet Kinzer, Congressional Research Serv., “Legislative Actions to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act” (Feb. 5, 2016).....11

*Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Co., v. United States*, The United States’ Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Judgment on the Administrative Record on Count I, No. 16-744C (Lettow) (Sept. 23, 2016).....27
